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CASi N9 . 98041883 
PALM BE AC H COUNTY ,SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE ' 1 ,, 

0 FF ENS E' REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

911: N .~;,1/ -'· 
SEXUAL BATTERY * 

CONFIDENT I At..:f._; 

* 

DISPOSITION: INACTIVE 
DIVISION: ROAD PATROL 

* 
SIGNAL CODE: 35 CRIME CODE: 1 NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 02/28/98 SATURDAY 
ZONE: B71 GRID: ' WPB 
OCCURRED BETWEEN DA,TE: 

DEPUTY I.D.: 3257 NAME: BURES DAVID •• • , ASSIST: TIMED 1603 A 1618 C 1705 

EXCEPTION TYPE : d' 
I NCIDENT LOCATION: 

02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , ) ?000 HOURS 

,:: 

NO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDE:nS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES .ENTERED: 0 
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS,/ FIELD 
NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: ·/o ._,FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS /"•-FEET 

;.~,,~:.\ ,.;,:• .~f~; 
OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE 794 011 CIS CODE 110A 

NAME LIST: 
ROLE: 

.,1t~ .. 
1

/ SEX: M RACE : 
RESIDENTIAL · ADD.RESS: 
BUSINESS , PHONE: 561 000-0000 
SUSPECT ' • .,. KEVIN 

RESIDENTIAL Al>ORESS: 
BUSINESS PHONE: 561 _,,000- 0000 

~➔-

-~ 
155 HR ! . BL6l:m 

OFFENSE INDICATOR: OFFENSE 1 VICTIM NUMBER: 1 
VICTIM TYPE : JUVENILE ••• )" -•1/· 

RESIDENCE TYPE: COUNTY ,: '<~SIDENCE STATUS: FULL YEAR 
EXTENT OF INJURY: NONE '·· 
INJURY TYPE (1) : NOT APPLICABLE 
INJURY TYPE (2) : NOT APPLICABLE ,, 
VICTIM RELATION: ACQUAINTANCE 

EYE: BLUE 
HOME PHONE:561 000-0060 ' 

HOME PHONE:561 000-0000 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F'S OFFICE PAGE 2 
CASE NO. 98041883 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

REPORT NUMBER: 1 
FLORIDA VICTIM? N 
WEATHER: CLOUDY 
WITNESS TO CRIME I<NOWN ? . N 
CAN VICTIM I.D. SUSPECT? Y 
WILL VICTIM PROSECUTE? .. Y 
IS M.O. SIGNIFICANT? .... N 
LATENTS LIFTED? ......... N 
TAG NUMBER I<NOWN ? ....... N 

SUSPECT NAME I<NOWN ? ....... Y 
SUSPECT LOCATION I<NOWN ? ... N 
STOLEN PROPERTY TRACEABLE? N 
EVIDENCE LEFT AT SCENE? ... N 
SUSPECT'S VEHICLE I<NOWN ? .. N 
PROPERTY DAMAGE? .......... N 

DISPOSITION: INACTIVE 

ON 2/28/98 AT 1600 HOURS I RESPONDED TO A CONFIDENTIAL LOCATION 
REFERENCE A COMPLAINTOF SEXUAL BATTERY. 

UPON ARRIVAL I MET WITH THE ON-DUTY COUNSELOR, WHITE FEMALE, 
DOB 122064. Ms. i,~~ilsi STATED, EARLIER IN THE DAY sHE LEARNED FROM 

ONE OF THE OCCUPANTS OF GROUP HOME THAT THE OCCUPANT WAS RAPED APPROXI-
MATELY THREE AND A HALF WEEKS AGO AT AN UNI<NOWN LOCATION IN LOXAHATCHEE. 

IDENTIFIED THE VICTIM AS WHITE FEMALE, 
I THEN MET WITH MS. flf~IJI WHO STATED THAT APPROXIMATELY THREE AND A 

HALF WEEKS AGO SHE WAS PICKED FROM HER BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE (WHICH IS IN THE 
CITY OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA), BY TWO WHITE MALE ACQUAINTANCES OF HERS. 

STATED THAT BOTH WERE IN THEIR TWENTIES. zif':'''J'"';ff);l'>EFUSED TO PROVIDE 
IDENTIFICATION OR A DESCRIPTION OF THE TWO WHITE MALES. 

STATED THAT SHE WAS DRIVEN BY THE TWO WHITE MALES TO A WOODED 
AREA SOMEWHERE IN LOXAHATCHEE. SHE ALSO STATED THAT THEY ALL CONSUMED ALCOHOL 
AND SMOKED MARIJUANA, AND THAT MS. 
INCIDENT. 

WAS INTOXICATED DURING THIS 

STATED ONCE THE VEHICLE WAS PARKED IN THE WOODED AREA, BOTH WHITE 
MALES HAD FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH MS. ;iift~fji iitffff¥f§ STATED SHE DID 
RESIST BOTH WHITE MALES BY STATING TO THEM, NO. 

STATED AFTER THE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE, ONE OF THE WHITE MALES WAS 
DROPPED OFF, AND SHE WENT HOME WITH THE OTHER WHITE MALE TO HIS RESIDENCE AT 
AN UNI<NOWN LOCATION. MS. ~~,i~~i STATED ONCE IN THE BEDROOM OF THE RESIDENCE, 
ONCE AGAIN THE WHITE MALE HAD FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH HER. 
STATED THAT SHE WAS NOT INJURED AS A RESULT. 

WHEN ASKED ONCE AGAIN TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ON THE IDENTITY OR THE 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SUSPECTS, SHE REFUSED. SGT. ST. CYR, ID 359, WAS NOTIFIED 
AND RESPONDED. THE DETECTIVE BUREAU WAS NOTIFIED. THEY STATED THEY WOULD 
CONDUCT A FOLLOW-UP REFERENCE THIS CASE. CASE INFORMATION WAS GIVEN. THE 
DISPOSITION IN THIS CASE WILL BE CLASSIFIED AS INACTIVE PENDING FURTHER 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE 3 
CASE NO. 98041883 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. END OF NARRATIVE. 
D/S D. BURES/ID 3257/TRANS: 3/3/98/PS/#7543 
DICT: 2/28/98/1730 HRS. 

DISPOSITION: INACTIVE 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F'S OFFICE PAGE 1 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 1 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

DISPOSITION: OPEN 
DIVISION: DETECTIVE 

911: N C O N F I D E N T I A L 
SEXUAL BATTERY * * * 
SIGNAL CODE: CRIME CODE: NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 03/31/98 SATURDAY 
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIMED 1603 A 1618 C 1705 
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS 
EXCEPTION TYPE: 
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.: 

CITY: STATE: ZIP: 

NO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0 
LOCATION: PARK/ WOODLANDS/ FIELD 
NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS/ FISTS/ FEET 

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CIS CODE 110A 

ON 3-12-98, I RECEIVED A CALL FROM MRS INQUIRYING WHO 
WOULD BE INVESTIGATING HER DAUGHTER'S SEXUAL BATTERY INVESTIGATION. I 
CHECKED THE SIU LOG AND FOUND THAT THE CASE HAD NOT BEEN ASSIGNED. I 
WAS NEXT UP ON THE CASE LIST SO I ASSIGNED THE CASE TO MYSELF 
AS SGT. STORMES WAS OFF. liltt!J; TOLD ME THAT HER DAUGHTER IS 
CURRENTLY RESIDING AT A CONFIDENTIAL LOCATION AND THAT I SHOULD 
CONTACT TO SPEAK WITH HER DAUGHTER. 

ON ~-.L~--~o, I CALLED T (CONFIDENTIAL LOCATION) TO SET UP 
AN INTERVIEW APPOINTMENT WITH t{:')!70tl!ifffl IS NOT AVAILABLE AND 
I LEFT A MESSAGE FOR HER TO PLEASE CALL ME BACK. 

ON 3-16-98, I RECEIVED A MESSAGE FROM I CALLED HER BACK AND 
SHE WAS NOT AVAILABE. ON 3-17-98, I LEFT A CONFERENCE IN HUNSTVILLE, 
ALABAMA AND DID NOT RETURN TO WORK UNTIL 3-23-98. 

ON 3-24-98, I AGAIN CALLED SET UP 
AN APPOINTMENT WITH ff(~!Jt~i1fe;jif WAS NOT AVAILABLE AND I 
LEFT A MESSAGE. 

ON 3-30-98 I WAS ABLE TO MAKE CONTACT WITH 
AN INTERVIEW FOR g~~i!~0f~~ ijj~~~~~ ON 3-31-98 AT 
DET. ARNOLD/3553 
RAMIREZ/4213/4-21-98 

AND WE SET UP 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F'S OFFICE PAGE 1 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 2 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

DISPOSITION: OPEN 
DIVISION: DETECTIVE 

911: N C O N F I D E N T I A L 
SEXUAL BATTERY * * * 
SIGNAL CODE: CRIME CODE: NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 04/06/98 SATURDAY 
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I. D. : 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIMED 1603 A 1618 C 1705 
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: 0000 HOURS 
EXCEPTION TYPE: 
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.: 

CITY: STATE: ZIP: 

NO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0 
LOCATION: PARK/ WOODLANDS/ FIELD 
NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS/ FISTS/ FEET 

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CIS CODE 110A 

ON 3-31-98 AT 3:00PM, I INITIATED A SWORN TAPED STATEMENT WITH 
IN REFERENCE TO A SEXUAL BATTERY INVESTIGATION. 

HAD A VERY QUIET DEMEANOR AND AT TIME SEEMED VERY 
RELUCTANT TO DISCUSS SENSITIVE FACTS ABOUT THIS CASE, WHICH IS NOT 
UNU TIME WAS EMOTIONAL AND CRIED DURING THE INTERVIEW. 

SAID THAT SHE MET THE SUSPECTS FROM THIS INCIDENT 
AT A PARTY SEVERAL WEEKS PRIOR TO THE ASSAULTS, WHICH OCCURRED SOMETIME 
AROUND THE 1ST OF FEBRUARY. ON THE NIGHT OF THE ASSAULT, 

WAS AT HER BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE PLAYING VIDEO GAMES ( 
NOT WANT TO DISCLOSE THE IDENTITY OF HER BOYFRIEND AT THIS TIME). 

THE SUSPECTS PULLED UP TO -~--1 S BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE AT APPROXIMATELY 
10:00PM ON THE DATE OF THE ASSAULT AND ASKED HIM IF HE WANTED TO GO OUT 
DRINKING. 111l\Illlt~ BOYFRIEND COULD NOT GO, BUT HE TOLD THE SUSPECTS THAT 

WAS THERE THAT SHE HAD RUN AWAY. SUSPECTS CAME INSIDE OF THE 
RESIDENCE AND ASKED IF SHE WANTED TO GO DRINKING WITH THEM. AS 
STATED EARLIER, HAD MET THE SUSPECT BEFORE AND SHE SAID SHE FIGURED 
IT WOULD MEAN FREE DRINKS SO SHE DECIDED TO GO. 

SAID THAT SHE AND THE SUSPECTS DRANK FOR ABOUT FIFTEEN 
MINUTES HER BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE PRIOR TO LEAVING. 
DRANK A FEW SHOTS OF EITHER TEQUILLA OR VODKA BEFORE 
CAR, """' ,:,, ,:,:s:,z,'x SAID THAT SHE HAD ABOUT FIVE BEERS AND 
THAT VERY DRUNK. 

SAID THAT SHE 
THEY LEFT. ONCE IN THE 
SHE WENT ON TO TELL ME 

WHICH OF THE TWO SUSPECTS WAS DRIVING THE CAR AND SHE 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE 2 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 2 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

DISPOSITION: OPEN 

REPLIED "KEVIN" (UNKNOWN LAST NAME). SAID THAT SHE AND THE TWO 
SUSPECTS ARRIVED AT A WOODED AREA IN LOXAHATCHEE CALLED "WOODSIES". I ASKED 
it,;ii:J;;f!'.0~,~fo/~ FOR A DESCRIPTION OF KEVIN' S CAR AND SHE SAID THE CAR HAD "NORMAL 
SEATS" LIKE VELVET, WHICH INDICATES THEY PROBABLY WERE CLOTH SEATS. 

SAID THAT SHE DID NOT KNOW THE MAKE OR MODEL OF THE CAR, BUT SHE 
THAT IT WAS AN OLDER CAR, EITHER PURPLE OR MAROON IN COLOR. 

DID NOT KNOW IF IT WAS A TWO DOOR OF FOUR DOOR OR ANY OTHER INFORMATION. 
I ASKED f::tjx;,q,'j+,;;w,A FOR A DESCRIPTION OF KEVIN AND SHE SAID THAT HE IS A WHITE 
MALE, APPROXIMATELY TWENTY-THREE YEARS OF AGE, LONG BLONDE HAIR, MODERATELY 
OVERWEIGHT, APPROXIMATELY 5'11, WITH A DIRTY BLONDE GOATEE AND DIRTY BLONDE 
SIDEBURNS. ijtt~~~j~~~ SAID THAT THE SUSPECT NEVER MENTIONED A PLACE OF 
EMPLOYMENT TYPE DURING THEIR CONVERSATION. 

AT THIS TIME SAID SHE DID NOT FEEL COMFORTABLE 
IDENTIFYING SUSPECT NUMBER 2 BECAUSE SHE IS CLOSE FRIENDS WITH HIS BROTHER 
AND SHE FEELS THIS WOULD JEOPARDIZE THAT FRIENDSHIP. 

AFTER ARRIVAL AT "THE WOODSIES" ig\~;~)!i§{),/?j SAID THAT SHE PASSED OUT. WHEN 
SHE AWOKE, SHE WAS LYING ON THE FRONT SEAT OF KEVIN'S CAR WITH HER PANTS 
AROUND HER ANKLES AND SUSPECT NUMBER 2 (THE UNIDENTIFIED SUSPECT) ON TOP 
OF HER ENGAGING IN FORCED VAGINAL INTERCOURSE. ij~l)~~f~J SAID THAT KEVIN 
(SUSPECT WAS ATTEMPTING TO FORCE HER TO PERFORM ORAL SEX ON HIM. 

SAID THAT THE 
INTERCOURSE ON HER. I ASKED 

WOULD TAKE TURNS FORCING VAGINAL 
ABOUT SUSPECT NUMBER 1 FORCING ORAL 

SEX ON HER AS SHE PREVIOUSLY MENTIONED AND SHE SAID THAT HE FORCED THE HEAD 
OF HIS PENIS IN HER MOUTH. iiia111a1 SAID THAT SHE TOLD THE susPECTs THAT 
SHE WAS TIRED AND THAT SHE DID NOT WANT TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS ACTIVITY. 

WENT ON TO TELL ME THAT SHE WAS HAVING HER PERIOD DURING THE ASSAULT 
AND SHE REMEMBERS WAKING UP AND FINDING HER PANTS AROUND HER ANKLES AND 
SHE HAD A FEMININE PAD INSIDE OF HER. 
TELLING THE SUSPECTS SOMETHING TO THE 
WHILE I'M ON MY PERIOD AND THAT'S GROSS". 

SAID THAT SHE REMEMBERS 
"YOU'RE HAVING SEX WITH ME 

I ASKED l)jlll11II IF THE SUSPECTS SAID ANYTHING WHILE THIS WAS HAPPENING 
AND SHE THEN SAID THAT SHE REMEMBERS THEM SAYING SOMETHING STUPID LIKE, 
ARE YOU HAVING FUN BABY. JJ,~0~fl!0t~Wl/Y{f~ ALSO SAID KEVIN WOULD LAUGH AND MAKE 
STUPID COMMENTS TO HER DURING THE ASSAULT. 

I ASKED 

EJACULATED INSIDE OF HER. 
LASTED AROUND FIVE TO SEVEN HOURS. 

ITHER OF THE SUSPECTS USED PROTECTION AND 
S UNSURE IF EITHER OF THE SUSPECTS 

ESTIMATED THAT THE ASSAULT PROBABLY 

REPORTED THAT KEVIN (SUSPECT #1) FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE 
WITH HER AT LEAST ONE TIME, BUT WAS UNSURE OF ANY ADDITIONAL ENCOUNTERS. 

SAID THAT SUSPECT #2 (UNIDENTIFIED SUSPECT) FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE 

printed by Employee Id#: 8557 on April 25, 2016 11:05:24AM 

CERTIFIED 
TO BE A TRUE COPY 

RIC L BRADSHAW, SHERIFF 

http://oqs.pbso.org/index.cfm?fa=dspCase&fromrec= 1 &srhta=e0c5956785e628dd-4CFE5. .. 4/25/2016 



Case 1:15-cv-07433-LAP     Document 1199-10     Filed 01/27/21     Page 9 of 22OQS - Viewing Case Number 98041883 Page 7 of20 

PALM BEACH CO UN~•~ SHER I F F' S 
0 FF. ENS E REPOR T 

0 F F I C E PAGE .; ·, 3 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 2 CASE NO . 980;418133 

DISPOSITI ON: OPEN 

ON HER MORE THAN TWICE. ,,; 
., AFTER THE ASSAULT IN THE WOODED AREA,' '·~ RETURNED WITH SUSPECT #2 

,: "J:0 HI S RESIDENCE WHERE HE HAD SEXUAL I NTERCOURS~;,WITH ~~- SUSPECT #2 
J 'rOLD~,~~ THAT IT WA~---.H~-~ . . TURN, (MEANING SH~ 'WAS,,,TO BE ON TOP DURING 

SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) . ~ TOLD HIM SHE WAS TOO: TI~ TO DO ANYTHING. 
~tllf! SAID THAT SUSPECT #2 PARENTS AND BROTHER WERE HOME AT THE TIME OF 
THE ENS:OUNTER AT HIS RESIDENCE. mw1i11m SAID THAT HER;,FRIEND (SUSPECT #2' S 
BROTHER) SAW HER INSIDE OF THE RESIDENCE IN THE MORNING. ,- •· 

I ~sz&ti.tlfl'Bl.tl IF SHE TOLD ANYONE WHAT HAPPENED ~ , s~ SAID SHE 
TOLD HEF:-' BOYFRI END THAT SHE HAD CONSENTED TO SEXUAL INTERCOtm:SE WITH THE 
SUSPECTS. '. I ~K:F:D ID!!~ IF SHE GOT ALL OF HER CLOTHING AND , PERSONAL 
ITEMS BACK FROM,}<EVIN ' S CAR. SHE SAID SHE IS MISSING A CLEAR\ PLASTIC 
PURSE WITH BLACK TRIM WHICH CONTAINED MAKEUP AND OTHER PERSONAL EFFECTS. 
~· DOES NOT/ ~ER IF ANY OF HER CLOTHES WERE LEFT IN KE~IJi! S ; · 
CAR. ;.tJ:t>" . f},,: 

IN CONCLUDING-{THE lN'.l'.ERVIEW, I ASKED ~ IF ANYTHING ELSE;"HAPP~D 
THAT WE DID NOT DISCUS,,S, ·AND SHE SAID "THEY PERFORMED ORAL SEX ON ME". .;I: • 
ASKED ~ I F BOTH . SUSPE!):TS DID THIS ANO SHE REPLIED "KEVIN DID, I p 
DON'T REMEMBER IF JOSH DID!.-. WITH THAT LAST QUOTE, INADVERTENTLY1° 
IDENTIFIED SUSPECT NUMBER,, #2 AS·:.JOSH. AT THE TIME JOSH'S 
NAME SHE DID NOT REALIZE IT 6{ c'' 

, I ASKED ~ ABOUT ~ BEJ;:R THE SUSPECTS GAVE HER AND SHE SAID 
T HAT T HEY GAVE HER FIVE BOTTLES QJ;°'., BEER AND SHE SAID IT WAS EITHER MICHELOB 
OR BUSCH. ,--,,, 

I ASKED -- I F THE SUSPECTS,(GAy:& HER ANY DRUGS AND SHE REPLIED 
"MARIJUANA". I ASKED HER WHO GAVE HER MARIJUANA AND SHE REPLIED "JOSH". 
~ - THEN REALIZED THAT SHE HAD IDENTIFI ED JOSH AS 'l'HE OTHER SUSPECT 
AND SHE BECAME VERY UPSET WITH HERSELF AND" S'J:ARTED TO CRY. I ASKED 
~ HOW MUCH POT SHE SMOKED AND SHE .Uti ' A COUPLE OF JOINTS. THIS 

,; CONCLUDED THE INTERVI EW AND I SWORE lll~E1Jl' IN ,AGAIN AFTER THE INTERVIEW TO 
,/"ikCONFIRM THAT ALL THE INFORMATION SHE HAD GIVEN ·WAS, THE TRUTH AND SHE SWORE 

,, l~~THAT IT WAS. • f.i:1,4.· 

.. ;;:;"'"ON 4-1-98 AT 1515HRS, I SPOKE WITH MRS. ABOUT MY INTERVIEW 
WITH ~~. I ASKED HER IF SHE COULD PROVIDE 'S BOYFRIEND'S NAME 
AND SHE/ SAID THAT SHE WOULD FIND HIS NAME AND CALL ME BACK. 

A.£' 1535HRS ON 4-1-98, MRS. ~ CALLED ME BACK WITH -••s 
BOYFRIEND/ $ ' NAME~ SAID HIS NAME IS TONY . FIGUEROA AND H IS 
PHONE ~li:,R; IS-- MRS . ii;~~ ALSO SPOKE ABOUT.'.ll,ER DAUGHTER'S 
PAST DRUG ABUSE/ ,AND ALSO HOW MANY KIDS IN ROYAL PALM BEACH ARE .INVOLVED IN 
DRUGS, WITCHCRAFT,• AND ANIMAL SACRIFICE . MRS, ~, SAID THAT,,SHE HAS 
ATTEMPTED TO DISCUSS THE DRUG PROBLEM WITH THE PRINCIPAL AT ROYAL PALM 

, . •' )/.' 

- • •••• • M•• • • • ••••• • ••-- • •••••• • • ••••••••••• • •--••• • - - •-- • •• •• - - •-••• • ••• • •• • •• • ~ - • 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE 4 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 2 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

DISPOSITION: OPEN 

BEACH HIGH SCHOOL AND SHE SAID THAT SHE HAS HAD LITTLE SUCCESS IN CONVINCING 
THE PRINCIPAL THERE IS A PROBLEM. FURTHER FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATION ON THIS 
CASE WILL BE FORTHCOMING, THEREFORE CASE REMAINS CLASSIFIED AS OPEN. 
DET. ARNOLD/3553 
RAMIREZ/4213/4-21-98 

printed by Emp1oyee Id#: 8557 on Apri1 25, 2016 11:05:24AM 

CERTIFIED 
·~·-··. •'\J: ,. ·r· f':IUE COPY TO EL. A " 

RIC L. Bi=.:ADSHAW, SHERIFF 

http://oqs.pbso.org/index.cfm?fa=dspCase&fromrec=l&srhta=eOc5956785e628dd-4CFE5... 4/25/2016 



GM_00764

Case 1:15-cv-07433-LAP     Document 1199-10     Filed 01/27/21     Page 11 of 22OQS - Viewing Case Number 98041883 Page 9 of20 

PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE 1 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 3 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

911: N 
SEXUAL BATTERY * 

C O N F I D E N T I A L 

* 

DISPOSITION: OPEN 
DIVISION: DETECTIVE 

* 
SIGNAL CODE: CRIME CODE: NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 06/16/98 SATURDAY 
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIMED 1603 A 1618 C 1705 
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS 
EXCEPTION TYPE: 
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.: 

CITY: STATE: ZIP: 

NO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0 
LOCATION: PARK/ WOODLANDS/ FIELD 
NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS/ FISTS/ FEET 

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CIS CODE 110A 

INVESTIGATIVE EFFORTS TO IDENTIFY THE LAST NAME OF SUSPECTS IN THIS 
CASE HAVE MET WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS AT THIS TIME. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT 
IT IS DIFFICULT TO MAKE CONTACT WITH THE VICTIM BECAUSE 
SHE IS HOUSED AT A CONFIDENTIAL LOCATION AND CALLS TO 
THE PATIENTS ARE STRICTLY LIMITED. 

FURTHER INVESTIGATION WILL BE FORTHCOMING. 
DET. ARNOLD/3553 
RAMIREZ/4213/6-29-98 
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P A L M B E A C H C O U 1'.i ' T • Y S H E R I F F' S O F F I C E PAGE .. 1 
CASE NO . 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 4 0 F F 'E N · S E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

DISPOSITION: OPEN 
DIVISION: DETECTIVE 

911: <N CONF I D E NT~- A L 

SEXUAL BAT~RY * * * 

:~~B;~
0
~~: c,., CRI:p~~E~.D. :NON3~=~~~~E~OLD coi>f i u ~;ss~!,~

119
\IME /~!~~\618 C 1705 

OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: ,.,,t··· .. •· 0000 HOURS 
EXCEPTI ON TYPE: ,, ,, • 

INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. Nb.: 
CITY:'' STATE: ZIP:·· 

,P'.,:/ 
NO . OFFENSES: 01 NO'. >'·O,F,FENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREM"ISES 'ENTERED: 0 

LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDJf / ,. ,FIELD ·"' ,, 
NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRE${ ~ ·: ' 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / Fii~,lffs_ / FEET 

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE ST~'l}J,TE: 794 011 CI$ CODE 110A 
{}•;' 

.,J; 
WHILE CONDUCTING FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATION IN AN ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN 'l'HE ·, 

LAST NAMES OF THE SUSPECTS I,N THIS CASE, I WAS REFERRED TO A SUBJECT Bf 
THE NAME OF NICHOLAS SI LVAGE AS THE PERSON WHO MIGHT KNOW THE LAST NAME 
OF A SUBJECT IDENTIFIED ONLY ASs JOSH IN THE REPORT. 

ON 7-29-98, I RESPONDED'fT<i'' THE MCD<NALDS RES~ N ROYAL PALM 

BEACH WHERE I MADE CONTACT WITA NI<:;HOLAS SILVAGE - I ASKED SILVAGE 

!! ~! ::r~~~B~~:E~~~,~~:HB!~R~~I~;A~~s~~I~T!~~:::~o~~T 
WAS APPROXIMATELY EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE:,,AND THAT HE IS APPROXIMATELY 
SIX FEET TALL, 180LBS. PALMS SHOWS j,_✓ LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF 

- FOR JOSH'S BROTHER, NICHOLAS BUNNER . E_FFORST WILL BE MADE TO ATTEMPT TO 
LOCATE AND INTERVIEW JOSH BUNNER IN REGARDS' TO THIS I NVESTIGATION. PRIOR TO 
SPEAKING TO BUNNER THOUGH, I AM ATTEMPTIN~ TO' OBTAIN A PHOTO OF HIM SO I 

;CAN PRESENT A PHOTO LINEUP TO THE VICTIM Td ."c:ONFI RM THAT THIS IS THE 
-, \i PERPETRATOR OF HER CRIME BEFORE HE IS INTERVIEWED IN REGARDS TO T HE 

";ALLEGATIONS. FURTHER INVESTIGATIVE LEADS WILL BE , FORTHCOMING, THEREFORE CASE 
' REMAINS CLASSIFIED AS OPEN . 

DE'r. ARNOLD/3553 
RAMIREZ/;4213/8- 6 - 98 
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,. CASE NO. 98041883 
PALM BEACH 

SUPPLEMENT 5 
CO U N~ -y SHER IF F' S OFFICE 

0 F F _.E NS E REPORT 
PAGE , 1 

CASE NO. 98041883 
DISPOSITION: OPEN 

DIVISION: DETECTIVE 
911: ii; J 
SEXUAL BATTl!!RY * 

C O N F I D E N T. l . ;A L 

* * 
SIGNAL CQDl!:f ,ii CRIME CODE: NON CRIME CODE: 
ZONE: B71 9"RID : .,. 
OCCURRED BETWEEN -DATE: 
EXCEPTION TYPE: 
INCIDENT LOCATION: 

CITY:t 

DEPUTY I. D. : 3553 NAME: ARNOLD 
02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: 

STATE: 
/." ~ 

NO . OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS .-' / i, FIELD 

COD~: -l lOA 08/12/98 WEDNESDAY 
j/ , ASSIST: TIME D 16 03 A 1618 C 1705 

J, l f 0000 HOURS 

APT. NO.: 
ZIP:P' q,, 

/( 
0 NO. PREMISES "ENTERED: 0 

NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRE~;rED:i' 0 FORCED ENTRY: 
~✓-.:... 

t •:, 
0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS/ FISTS/ FEET 

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE .STATQ,TE: 794 011 CIS CODE 110A 
·; f}:~~._,,. 

~ i 
ON AUGUST 11, 1 99,Sf AT APPROXIMATELY 1800 HOURS , I RESPONDED TO (A,,f,'' 

CONFIDENTIAL LOCATION) , WHEJ3E I MADE CONTACT WITH ffl,mM ,_; 
.... IN REGARDS TO SH~G HER A PHOTO LINEUP OF A POSSIBLE SUSPECT IN ,(/; 
HER SEXUAL BATTERY CASE. . e1•'0 

I PRESENTED -~ A PHO't,O LINEUP CONTAINING SIX YOUNG WHITE MALES ~ 
AND ASKED HER IF THE PERTETRATOR OF ·HER CRIME WAS IN THIS PHOTO LINEUP AND 
~ . IMMEDIATELY BECAME EMOTIONALLY UPSET AND POINTED TO THE 
SUBJECT IN THE NUMBER FOUR POSITI~N OF THE PHOTO LINEUP. IT SHOULD BE NOTED 
THAT THE SUBJECT IN POSITION NUMBER FOUR OF THE PHOTO LINEUP IS JOSHUA 

'"° B. BUNNER (WHITE MALE, •■■iiiii BASEDfoN THE FACT THAT THE VI CTIM HAS MADE 
,,, A POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION THAT JOSH BUNNER IS ONE OF THE SUBJECTS THAT RAPED 

HER ON OR ABOUT FEBRUARY l, 1998, I WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE BUNNER AND CONDUCT 
AN INTERVIEW WITH HIM IN REGARDS TO THIS '.CASE". UNTIL SUCH TIME AS BUNNER IS 

,,·LOCATED AND AN INTERVIEW IS CONDUCTED, THt ~SEj WILL REMAIN CLASSIFIED AS 
~,-;4}:~~EN. ,;1rP£1 

i, DET. BART ARNOLD ID 113553 
T~S- 08/17/98/DAW/113495 
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/::! ciSE NO. 98041883 
P A L M B E A C H C O U N" T\ :! S H E R I F F' S O F F I C E PAGE , •• 1 

SUPPLEMENT 6 0 F F .,E N S E R E P O R T CASE NO. 98041883 
DISPOSITION: OPEN 

911: ; N 
• I 

C O N F I D E N Ts I ,,A L 
DIVISION: DETECTIVE 

SEXUAL BATTERY 
SIGNAL CODE:: p 

* 
CRIME CODE : NON CRIME CODE : 

* :,r.nY * 
C©DE·: 110A 08/20/98 WEDNESDAY 

1? ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618 C 1705 
-~~ 0000 HOURS 

ZONE: B71 GRID: s 
OCCURRED BETWEEN. DATE: 
EXCEPTION TYPE': ,. 
INCIDENT LOCATION: 

CI TY:" 

DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD 
02/28/98 , 1 630 HOURS ANO DATE : 

STATE: 
APT. ~O . : 
ZIP :!'' 

,,... ~f 
NO. OFFENSES: 01 No.t omNDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMI SES "ENTERED: 
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLA.~S, f, FIELD 4\ .. 
NO. VICTIMS: 0 1 NO. ARRE6fu> t , 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON T YPE: liANDS / FISTS , / FEET 

!.>,. .... 

OFFENSE NO. 1 
. ~c~ 

FLORIDA STATE ST~'l:'.,UTE: 794 011 CIS CODE 110A 

~· / 

0 

AS REPORTED IN TH,t:: ' P REVIOUS SUPPLEMENT' ~ l~~ MADE A 
POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION THAT· JOSH BUNNER WAS ONE OF THE SUBJECTS THAT 
RAPED HER ON/OR ABOUT MARCR 1ST 1998 . THE PBSO PALMS COMPUTER SHOWED A 
CURRENT ADDRESS OF BUNNER·,, FOR iiliiiii■iiiiiiiii IN LOXAHATCHEE. 

ON 8-13-98, I RESPONDED" Tc:{ THAT ADDRESS IN AN ATTEMPT TO MAKE CONTACT 
WITH BUNNER. THERE WAS A LOCKED GA;t'E ANO NO ONE APPEARED TO BE HOME . 
I CONTACTED PBSO DISPATCH TO SEE,.,IF THEY COULD FINO A NUMBER FOR THE 
RESIDENCE AND THIS MET WIT H NEGATIVE RESULTS. I LEFT MY BUSINESS CARO 
AT THE RESI DENCE WITH A NOTE TO HAVE JOSH CALL ME AT THE SHERI FF'S OFFICE . 

-98 AT APPPROXIMATELY 3: 30PM} I AGAIN RESPONDED TO -
IN AN ATTEMPT TO MAKE CONTACT WITH JOSHUA BUNNER ANO THIS 

T IME I WAS SUCCESSFUL. I ASKED JOSH IF H~ \,tbpr.o BE WILLING TO SPEAK WITH 
ME IN REGARDS TO AN ONGOING SHERIFF'S OFFICEt:INVESTIGATION AND HE AGREED TO 

,! DO THIS . I TOLD JOSH THAT HE WAS NOT REQUifiED '.ft) BE SUBJECT TO THIS 
·:t I ~TERVIEW AND IF HE DECIDED TO CONDUCT THE IN~V;IEW HE COULD TERMINATE THE 
,; INTERVIEW AT ANY TIME. PRIOR TO GOING ON TAPE , '' I } ONLY ASKED JOSH BUNNER 

ABOU'l\ .,HIS FRI END KEVIN ANO ABOUT ANY TYPE OF HOBBIES·'THAT HE ANO THOMSPON 
ENGAGii: IN TOGETHER. .,. \ ,• 

AT 3 : 48PM, I INITIATED A TAPED INTERVIEW WITH JOSH _,-BUNNE. R I~F 
VEHICLE PARKED IN THE FRONT OF BONNER'S RESIDENCE AT ­

AGAIN, I TOLD JOSH THAT HE COULD TERMINATE THE INTERVIEW ANY 
TIME THA1\ HE WANTED TO ANO GO BACK I NSIDE OF HIS HOUSE. "\JOSH SAID THAT 
HE UNDERSTOOD THIS . 

{'t-: 

--#•-N•-•~-N-••-N~-~#~-N-N#~NN•~~-#N •- ~ -- ~ - --••N • •-NN-~WN• ----- - ----- --- ---• -- • - N•N• -- • •---•- -- ~ - ------NN N --••---~---•- • 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE 2 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 6 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

DISPOSITION: OPEN 

JOSH TOLD ME THAT HE HAS KNOWN KEVIN THOMPSON FOR ABOUT TWO YEARS. 
I ASKED BUNNER IF HE KNEW A GIRL BY THE NAME OF ' ;;f2'1\,'!iff;:;'.,1 AND HE 
CONFIRMED THAT HE DID. I ASKED BUNNER HOW HE KNEW 
THAT HE KNEW HER AS A FRIEND AND HE WENT ON TO SAY THAT 
KEVIN THOMPSON) TOOK HER OUT DRINKING. 

I TOLD BUNNER THAT [:ttli1f{1Jt,lilI\\i§~!l HAD MADE ALLEGATIONS THAT SEXUAL ACTIVITY 
OCCURRED BETWEEN SHE, BUNNER AND THOMPSON AND THAT THIS SEXUAL ACTIVITY 
WAS NOT CONSENSUAL ON HER PART AND JOSH BUNNER REPLIED "THAT'S NOT TRUE". 
I ASKED HIM IF IT WAS CONSENSUAL AND HE REPLIED "YES". 

BUNNER WENT ON TO TELL ME THAT THEY WERE DRINKING BEERS IN A WOODED 
AREA IN LOXAHATCHEE CALLED THE WHOOPTIES. JOSH INITIALLY THAT 
ROBBERT$ HAD TWO OR THREE BEERS. JOSH ALSO SAID THAT ~j~{jii~tilWAS PLAYING 
LIKE SHE WAS GOING TO GO TO SLEEP WHILE THEY WERE IN THE WOODS. 

I ASKED JOSH BUNNER TO TELL ME EXACTLY WHAT HAPPENED THAT NIGHT AND 
HE SAID "WE HAD SEX BASICALLY". I ASKED JOSH WHO HE MEANT BY SAYING WE 
HAD SEX AND HE REPLIED "ALL OF US", REFERRING TO JOSH, KEVIN THOMPSON AND 

I ASKED JOSH WHERE THIS HAPPENED AND HE REPLIED "IN 
THE CAR". 

I ASKED JOSH BUNNER ABOUT HIS SEXUAL ENCOUNTER WITH 
AND HE SAID "IT JUST HAPPENED, LIKE THAT, IT'S NOT SOMETHING YOU PLAN FOR". 
I ASKED BUNNER IF HE USED ANY PROTECTION AND HE SAID THEY USED A CONDOM. 
I ASKED BUNNER IF HE OR KEVIN WAS THE FIRST ONE TO HAVE SEX WITH 
AND HE SAID "THAT WOULD PROBABLY BE ME". 

I ASKED BUNNER HOW THE SEXUAL ACTIVITY GOT STARTED AND HE REPLIED 
"SHE WAS DRINKING AND SHE WAS ABOUT TO PASS OUT AND I SAID YOU CAN'T GO 
TO SLEEP' WE I RE STILL DRINKING BEERS" . JOSH SAID DJ!llliJ!II REPLIED "I IM 
GOING TO GO TO SLEEP" AND HE SAID "NO, YOU CAN'T GO SLEEP". JOSH SAID 
THAT RRM"flt SAID TO HIM SOMETHING TO THE EFFECT OF WHY DON IT YOU KEEP ME 
AWAKE. 

I ASKED BUNNER IF THEY WERE ABLE TO KEEP AWAKE AND HE SAID 
"IT WAS AN INCENTIVE AT THE TIME, YOU KNOW WHAT I'M SAYING, IF YOU WERE IN 
THE SAME POSITION". I ASKED BUNNER IF THERE WAS ANY TALK PRIOR TO THE 
ACTUAL SEXUAL ACTIVITY ABOUT THEM HAVING SEXUAL RELATIONS AND HE SAID THERE 
WAS NOT ANY TALK OF THAT. I ASKED BUNNER TO TELL ME EXACTLY WHAT HAPPENED 
ABOUT HE AND Wi1J~tti10ir2Ii!1 HAVING sEx AND HE SAID "WE WERE HAVING INTERCOURSE 
BASICALLY". I ASKED HIM WHERE THAT WAS AND HE REPLIED "IN KEVIN'S CAR, 
IN THE FRONT SEAT". 

I ASKED BUNNER HOW THEY WERE POSITIONED AND HE SAID IT WAS HARD TO 
DESCRIBE. HE SAID THAT KEVIN WAS IN THE DRIVER'S SEAT AND THAT HE WAS 
IN THE PASSENGER SEAT AND THAT SHE (ll;ff~&'.½f~j) WAS IN THE MIDDLE. I ASKED 
BUNNER HOW HE WAS ABLE TO HAVE INTERCOURSE WITH IN THAT POSITION 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE 3 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 6 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

DISPOSITION: OPEN 

AND HE SAID "LEANING OVER THE FRONT SEAT". AT THIS POINT, KEVIN ASKED 
WHAT THIS WAS ABOUT BEFORE WE CARRIED ON ANY FURTHER. I TOLD HIM 
THAT 1~::;iii1iii:tlll\ltir1~ REPORT THAT HE AND KEVIN RAPED HER AND I EXPLAINED I 
WAS ATTEMPTING TO GET THE STATEMENTS FROM HE AND KEVIN AS TO EXACTLY WHAT 
HAPPENED. AT THAT POINT, KEVIN TOLD ME THAT r::rJ,1:tiliN!fltJJ~ HAS SLEPT AROUND. 

I ASKED BUNNER IF SHE <l~i~~l~IU> HAD ON AND HE SAID SHE HAD 
PANTS AND A SHIRT ON. I ASKED HIM HOW HE WAS ABLE TO HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE 
WITH HER WITH HER CLOTHES ON AND HE SAID THAT SHE TOOK THEM OFF. JOSH 
INDICATED THAT 1,,~,JJ;)!f' WAS ON TOP OF HIM AT ONE POINT DURING THE SEXUAL 
INTERCOURSE. I ASKED JOSH BUNNER WHAT KEVIN THOMPSON WAS DOING AT THAT 
POINT AND HE SAID "WATCHING". JOSH WENT ON TO TELL ME THAT "AT NO POINT 
DID I HEAR NO, I GUESS THAT'S THE IMPORTANT THING". 

I ASKED JOSH BUNNER WHAT HE WITNESSED BETWEEN KEVIN AND Nil~t~Wflfl AND 
HE SAID "THEY PROCEEDED TO HAVE INTERCOURSE, I GUESS SHE DIDN'T IT WITH 
KEVINSO THAT STOPPED PRETTY QUICKLY". I ASKED JOSH IF fjfJ!l~\ff!flifi TOLD KEVIN 
NO OR TO STOP AND HE REPLIED SHE DID NOT. I ASKED JOSH WHAT HE MEANT BY 
THE STATEMENT ABOUT r~m11~iH STOPPING THE sEx QUICKLY WITH KEVIN AND HE 
REPLIED "I GUESS SHE GAVE HIM THE IMPRESSION THAT SHE DID NOT WANT TO HAVE 
INTERCOURSE WITH HIM, BUT _SHE NEVER SAID NO, THAT'S THE MAIN THING THAT 
MATTERS. I NEVER HEARD NO OUT .OF HER MOUTH". I ASKED JOSH HOW KEVIN AND 

ENDED UP HAVING SEXUAL INTERCOURSE AND HE REPLIED "I GUESS I JUST 
FINISHED AND THEY PROCEEDED". 

I ASKED JOSH BUNNER HOW KEVIN AND WERE POSITIONED AND HE SAID 
"AT ONE POINT, I GUESS WAS FACING HIM, BUT THEN THEY WERE ON THE 
SEAT AND THEY WERE AT AN ANGLE TOWARDS THE STEERING WHEEL I GUESS". 

I ASKED JOSH IF KEVIN THOMPSON FORCED INTERCOURSE ON !•ftlil\11 AND HE 
REPLIED "NO". I ASKED HIM IF HE WAS SURE AND HOW HE KNEW THAT AND HE SAID 
"BECAUSE ONCE SHE GAVE UP, HE DIDN'T WANT ANYMORE TO DO WITH IT, HE KNEW 
THAT SHE DIDN'T WANT HIM". 

I ASKED JOSH IF lll!tllFj HAD SEX WITH HE AND KEVIN AT THE SAME TIME 
AND HE SAID "NO". I ASKED JOSH IF HE SAW KEVIN AND m1111,1a HAVING ORAL 
SEX AND HE SAID "NO". I ASKED JOSH WHAT HIS DEFINITION OF SEXUAL INTERCOURSE 
WAS AND HE SAID "PENIS FLOWING THROUGH THE VAGINA". I ASKED JOSH WHAT HIS 
DEFINITION OF ORAL SEX WOULD BE AND HE SAID "CARESSING PRIVATE PARTS". 
I TOLD JOSH WHEN I USED THE TERM ORAL SEX THAT I MEAN IN REGARDS TO A FEMALE 
WOULD BE HER PUTTING HER MOUTH ON A PENIS AND IN REGARDS TO A MALE IT WOULD 
BE HIM PUTTING HIS MOUTH ON A VAGINA. I ASKED HIM IF HE UNDERSTOOD THAT AND 
HE SAID THAT HE DID. I ASKED JOSH IF itir!~ll$ji~ PERFORMED ORAL SEX ON KEVIN AND 
HE REPLIED "NO". I ASKED JOSH IF KEVIN PERFORMED ORAL SEX ON J,;;;})~:,1;;!il;l\;lfri, AND 
HE REPLIED "NO". • I ASKED JOSH IF ~;})1[¥!il~jf]'i21i PERFORMED ORAL SEX ON HIM AND HE 
REPLIED "NO". I ASKED JOSH IF HE PERFORMED ORAL SEX ON flltJi;Ilt§f;,;!Iil AND HE 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F'S OFFICE PAGE 4 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 6 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

DISPOSITION: OPEN 

REPLIED NO. 
I WENT OFF TAPE AT 4:06PM TO LOOK OVER THE REPORT. I WENT BACK ON TAPE 

AT 4:09PM AND I DID NOT ASK JOSHBUNNER ANY QUESTIONS OFF TAPE AND WHEN 
WE WERE BACK ON TAPE I ASKED HIM IF THIS WAS TRUE AND HE CONFIRMED THAT NO 
QUESTIONS WERE ASKED OFF TAPE. I ALSO RE-CONFIRMED WITH JOSH BUNNER THAT HE 
COULD TERMINATE THE INTERVIEW AT ANY TIME. 

I ASKED JOSH BUNNER IF HE REMEMBERED HE AND KEVIN PICKING UP 
AT HER BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE AND HE DID NOT REMEMBER. I ASKED JOSH IF HE 

SAID EARLIER IN THIS INTERVIEW THAT VIRGININA ALMOST PASSED OUT AND HE SAID 
SHE WAS ACTING LIKE SHE WAS GOING TO GO TO SLEEP". I ASKED JOSH BUNNER 

IF z~f!~1!~ljijI ti)!1~1ls1\f(i~ APPEARED INTOXICATED AND HE SAID "YES I GUESS SO". 
I AGAIN ASKED IF HE REMEMBERED HOW MANY BEERS IJl~l~Jj~ HAD AND HE REPLIED 
NO. I ALSO ASKED JOSH IF HE KNEW HOW OLD WAS AND HE REPLIED NO. I 
ASKED JOSH IF HE HAD ANY RECOLLECTION IF ON HER PERIOD AND HE 
SAID HE HAD NO RECOLLECTION. 

I ASKED JOSH BUNNER HOW MANY TIMES HE HAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH 
AND HE REPLIED "TWICE". HE SAID ONE (ECNOUNTER) HAPPENED 

IN THE FRONT SEAT AND ONE (ENCOUNTER) HAPPENED IN HIS ROOM AT HIS HOUSE 
AFTER THEY LEFT THE WOODED AREA. 

JOSH BUNNER THEN SAID "MAY I ASK WHAT THIS IS ABOUT". I REMINDED 
JOSH THAT I HAD ANSWERED THAT QUESTION EARLIER AND I AGAIN WENT ON TO TELL 

HIM THAT lii~ilill ~lfllli REPORTED THAT SHE WAS RAPED BY HE AND KEVIN 
THOMPSON. I ASKED JOSH IF HE REMEMBERED ME TELLING HIM THAT EARLIER IN 
THE INTERVIEW AND HE REPLIED "I REMEMBER NOW, I HAVE A BAD MEMORY". 

AGAIN, I ASKED JOSH BUNNER IF HE HAD ANY MEMORY OF KEVIN FORCING 
sExuAL INTERcoURsE oN JsSzjl!!'l;ltt~I AND HE sAID "No, I WAs PRETTY INTOXICATED 
MYSELF, EVERYBODY WAS INTOXICATED". I ASKED JOSH IF KEVIN COULD HAVE 
FORCED INTERCOURSE ON IIJiJiill AND HE SAID "I CAN'T SAY YES AND I CAN'T 
SAY NO, I WAS OUT OF THE 

I TOLD JOSH THAT 
SOME OF THE TIME". 

REPORTED THAT THEY RETURNED TO HIS HOUSE AND 
HAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE IN HIS ROOM AND HE CONFIRMED THAT THIS WAS TRUE. I 
ASKED JOSH HOW llil~l1111 LEFT HIS RESIDENCE AND HE SAID SHE WENT ON THE BUS 
WITH HIS BROTHER. I WENT OFF TAPE AT 4:07PM TO REVIEW MY REPORT. I WAS 
BACK ON TAPE AT 4:18PM AND I ASKED JOSH ON TAPE IF I'D ASKED HIM ANY QUESTIONS 
OFF TAPE AND HE REPLIED "NO SIR". 

I TOLD JOSH BUNNER THAT 1l1i~fflf1':i£~1fl REPORTED THAT THEY SMOKED POT AND THAT 
THEY SMOKED ONE OR TWO JOINTS AND I ASKED HIM IF HE REMEMBERED HOW MANY THEY 
SMOKED AND HE SAID "NO". I ASKED HIM IF IT WOULD HAVE BEEN AT LEAST ONE 
(JOINT) AND HE REPLIED "I DON'T EVEN REMEMBER SMOKING POT". I TOLD JOSH 
BUNNER THAT ~~ff~~ijf:j~ SAID THAT THEY HAD SMOKED TWO JOINTS AND I ASKED IF 
HE REMEMBERED THAT AND HE SAID "NO". JOSH MADE THE STATEMENT "I MAYBE 
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CASE NO. 98041883 
P A L M B E A C H C O U N ; T Y S H E R I F F' S O F F I C E PAGE P" 5 

SUPPLEMENT 6 0 F F•,E N S E R E P O R T CASE NO . 98041983 
DISPOSITION: OPEN 

REMEMBER SMOKING A BOWL, A PIPE". I ASKED JOSH IF THE BOWL OR PIPE HAD 
h.l~MARIJUANA IN IT AND HE REPLIED YES. I ASKEi:t JO~.H ' IF HE REMEMBERED IF KEVIN 

,1 '/ .. ~KED ANY OF THE MARIJUANA AND HE REPLIED "Ift M,;SJJRE HE DID". I ASKED JOSH 
f"•IF THIS WAS BEFORE OR AFTER THE SEXUAL INTERCOUl(SE AND HE REPLIED "PROBABLY 
"' BEFOR!:n. 1. .,¥.;J.t•,.;;y, 

./ ' ' PRIOR TO ENDING THE INTERVIEW, I TRIED TO ASK., JOSH SOME "CLEAN UP" 
QUESTI()NS. I ASKED JOSH IF THE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE BETWEEN HE AND ~ 
WAS FORCED ,AND HE REPLIED NO. I ASKED HIM BOW MANY BEERS HE HAD THAT NIGHT 
AND REPLIEJ:>' iVABOUT EIGHT OR NINE" . I ASKED JOSH IF HE REMEMBERED BOW LONG 
THEY WERl!:_,,,9,~ IN THE WOODS AND HE REPLIED NO. I SAID TIIAT1, ~~ INDICATED 
THEY WERE THERE "~:OR ABOUT FIVE HOURS . I ASKED JOSH IF THAT W~~: SOUND ABOUT 
RIGHT AND HE( REJ?,LIED "NO, IT MIGHT HA VE BEEN AN HOUR OR TWO" .;i' • .:, ' 

AFTER THE INTERVIEW, JOSH WENT INSIDE AND SPOKE TO HIS FATHER. JOSH'S 
FATHER RETURNED AND'1'INFORMED ME THAT BE WANTED TO CONTACT JOSH'S ATTORNEY. 
IN THE MEANTIME, 't ,,HAD PREVIOUSLY ASKED JOSH IF HE WOULD SHOW ME KEVIN 
THOMPSON'S BOUSE ANb HE 'AGREED TO DO THIS. JOSH'S FATHER DROVE WIT'i'.1 ' US ful 
WE DROVE TO THE ACREAG_E, ,·WA OF ROYAL PALM BEACH WHERE JOSH IDENTIFIED,,,.-/"·,, 

AS BEING '.,1'.HE RESIDENCE OF KEVIN THOMPSON. AN INTERVIEW ,, 
WILL BE CONDUCTED WITH ~N THOMSPON REGARDING THESE ALLEGATIONS. I MADErf 
AN AGREEMENT WITH RICK SA~1.,:,i'HE ATTORNEY FOR JOSH BUNNER, THAT JOSH 
CAN TURN HIMSELF IN TO MYSELF ' A'T THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE ON MONDAY, 9-24-98 
AT 2 : 30PM. PENDING FURTHER FOLLOW.NP INVESTIGATION , CASE WILL REMAlN 
CLASSIFIED AS OPEN. /P 
DET. ARNOLD/3553/RAMIREZ/4213/8-26-98 

.,;:f"""/'.<,: 

4 ................................................... .. ... ·1;·· · · ··············· ·· ··· ·· ············ · ·--·········••'••·· 

;:, 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F'S OFFICE PAGE 1 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 7 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

911: N 

DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY ARREST 
DIVISION: DETECTIVE 

SEXUAL BATTERY * 

C O N F I D E N T I A L 

* * 
SIGNAL CODE: CRIME CODE: NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 08/25/98 WEDNESDAY 
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD BART ASSIST: TIMED 1603 A 1618 C 1705 
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS 
EXCEPTION TYPE: 
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT .. NO.: 

CITY: STATE: ZIP: 

NO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0 
LOCATION: PARK/ WOODLANDS/ FIELD 
NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 1 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS/ FISTS/ FEET 

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CIS CODE 110A 

ON 08/24/98, AT 1430 HOURS, I MET WITH JOSHUA BUNNER IN THE LOBBY OF 
THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE. JOSHUA BUNNER HAD COME TO TURN HIMSELF IN REGARDS 
TO PROBABLE CAUSE FOR HIS ARREST FOR A CHARGE OF LEWD ASSAULT UPON A CHILD 
UNDER 16 YEARS OF AGE. I TOOK JOSHUA UPSTAIRS WHERE PAPERWORK CONCERNING 
HIS ARREST WAS COMPLETED. JOSHUA WAS TRANSPORTED AND TURNED OVER TO THE 
PALM BEACH COUNTY JAIL. 

CASE IS CLEARED BY ARREST, BUT STILL REMAINS UNDER INVESTIGATION 
CONCERNING SUSPECT KEVIN THOMPSON. 
DET. BART ARNOLD (3553)/JP TRANS .. 08/28/98 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE 1 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 8 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

911: N C O N F I D E N T I A L 

DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY ARREST 
DIVISION: DETECTIVE 

SEXUAL BATTERY 
SIGNAL CODE: CRIME CODE: 

* 
NON CRIME CODE: 

* * 
CODE: 110A 09/14/98 WEDNESDAY 

ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD 
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: 
EXCEPTION TYPE: 
INCIDENT LOCATION: 

CITY: STATE: 

ASSIST: TIMED 1603 A 1618 C 1705 
, 0000 HOURS 

APT. NO.: 
ZIP: 

NO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0 
LOCATION: PARK/ WOODLANDS/ FIELD 
NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 1 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS/ FISTS/ FEET 

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CIS CODE 110A 

ON 9-3-98, I WAS FINALLY ABLE TO MAKE CONTACT WITH KEVIN P. THOMPSON 
IN REGARDS TO THIS INVESTIGATION. I INFORMED KEVIN THAT I NEEDED TO 
SPEAK WITH HIM ABOUT A CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION AND ASKED HIM WHEN HE WOULD 
BE AVAILABLE TO COME TO THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE FOR AN INTERVIEW. THOMPSON 
INFORMED ME THAT HE WAS AVAILABLE ON THIS SAME DATE (9-3-98) AND WE 
AGREED TO MEET AT THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE AT 6:00PM. 

I MET WITH KEVIN THOMPSON AND HIS FATHER IN A CONFERENCE ROOM AT THE 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE AT APPROXIMATELY 6:00PM. I EXPLAINED TO MR. THOMPSON 
AND TO KEVIN THE ALLEGATIONS IN THIS CASE CONCERNING THE FACT THAT 

WAS REPORTING THAT SHE HAD BEEN RAPED BY KEVIN THOMPSON 
AND JOSHUA BUNNER. I ASKED KEVIN THOMPSON IF HE WOULD BE WILLING TO 
PROVIDE ME A STATEMENT IN REGARDS TO THESE ALLEGATIONS AND HE WAS AGREEABLE 
TO THIS. KEVIN'S FATHER, MR. THOMPSON WAS ALSO IN AGREEMENT THAT KEVIN SHOULD 
PROVIDE A STATEMENT. MR. THOMPSON REQUESTED TO LEAVE THE BUILDING TO SMOKE 
A CIGARRETTE, DURING WHICH TIME I CONDUCTED A TAPED INTERVIEW WITH KEVIN 
THOMPSON. 

PRIOR TO ASKING KEVIN THOMPSON THE FACTS CONCERNING THE ALLEGATIONS IN 
THIS CASE, I READ HIM HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS AND HE CONFIRMED THAT HE UNDERSTOOD 
THOSE MIRANDA RIGHTS AND SIGNED A MIRANDA RIGHTS CARD. KEVIN THOMPSON 
ADMITTED THAT HE HAD ENGAGED IN SEXUAL RELATIONS WITH Mt«J~!(ill(~i ON 
OR ABOUT THE DATE IN QUESTION AND THOMPSON ADMITTED THAT BUNNER 
WAS THERE ALSO. KEVIN THOMPSON INDICATED IN HIS INTERVIEW THAT THE 
SEXUAL ACTIVITY BETWEEN HE AND %1~kft~f~~] sc,'">¼cs,~,,, WAS CONSENSUAL AND NOT 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE 2 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 8 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY ARREST 

FORCED AS REPORTED BY~~~~,~~ 
ON OR ABOUT 9-14-98, I CONFERRED WITH SGT. NEIGHBORS CONCERNING HOW 

KEVIN THOMPSON WAS TO BE PROCESSED BASED ON THE FACT THAT HE WAS NOW AN 
ADULT, BUT THAT HE WAS A JUVENILE AT THE TIME THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED. 
SGT. NEIGHBORS INFORMED ME THAT THOMPSON SHOULD THEREFORE BE PROCESSED 
AS A JUVENILE. I ASKED SGT. NEIGHBORS IF IT WAS PERMISSIBLE TO PROCESS 
THOMPSON AT THE JAIL AND THEN RELEASE HIM TO HIS FATHER AND SGT. NEIGHBORS 
INFORMED ME THAT THIS WAS OKAY. 

ON 9-14-98, KEVIN THOMPSON WAS BROUGHT TO THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE BY HIS 
FATHER AND ALSO ATTORNEY MICHAEL SALNICK. I TOOK THOMPSON TO THE JAIL 
WHERE HE WAS PHOTOGRAPHED AND PRINTED AND THEN RELEASED BACK TO HIS FATHER'S 
CUSTODY. CASE REMAINS CLEARED BY ARREST. 

FOR VERBATIM STATEMENT OF KEVIN THOMPSON'S INTERVIEW, PLEASE REFER TO 
THE VIDEO TAPE ON FILE IN THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE EVIDENCE ROOM. 
DET. ARNOLD/3553 
RAMIREZ/4213/9-30-98 
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PALM BE AC H COUNTY SHER IF F' S OFFICE PAGE 1 
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 9 0 FF ENS E REPORT CASE NO. 98041883 

911: N C O N F I D E N T I A L 

DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY ARREST 
DIVISION: DETECTIVE 

SEXUAL BATTERY * * * 
SIGNAL CODE: CRIME CODE: NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 12/03/98 WEDNESDAY 
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 NAME: ARNOLD ASSIST: TIMED 1603 A 1618 C 1705 
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS 
EXCEPTION TYPE: 
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.: 

CITY: STATE: ZIP: 

NO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0 
LOCATION: PARK/ WOODLANDS/ FIELD 
NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 1 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS/ FISTS/ FEET 

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CIS CODE 110A 

I RECEIVED A LETTER FROM ASA TERESA BOWMAN CONCERNING THE FILING 
DISPOSITION ON THIS CASE. BOWMAN'S LETTER SAID THAT THIS CASE IS NO FILED 
DUE TO THE VICTIM'S LACK OF CREDIBILITY AND NO SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF 
SUCCESS AT TRIAL. A COPY OF THIS LETTER HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO CENTRAL 
RECORDS. 
DET. ARNOLD/3553 
RAMIREZ/4213/12-8-98 
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